AMENDMENT No. 1

TO AGREEMENT
FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

WHEREAS:

HDR ENGINEERING, INC. ("HDR"} entered into an Agreement on 21% of June, 2017 to
perform engineering services for City of Grand Island, Nebraska ("OWNER");

OWNER desires to amend this Agreement in order for HDR to perform services beyond
those previously contemplated;

HDR is willing to amend the agreement and perform the additional engineering services.

NOW, THEREFORE, HDR and City of Grand Island, Nebraska do hereby agree:

The Agreement and the terms and conditions therein shall remain unchanged other than
those sections and exhibits listed below;

1) Section IV — COMPENSATION shall be replaced with the following:

Compensation for ENGINEER'S services under this Agreement shall be
on an hourly basis plus Reimbursable Expense not to exceed per the
following:

Original Amount: $57,000
Amendment 1 Amount: $220,289
New Total Amount: $277,289

Reimbursable Expense shall mean the actual expenses incurred directly or
indirectly in connection with the Project for transportation travef,
subconsultants, subcontractors, technology charges, telephone, telex,
shipping and express, and other incurred expense. ENGINEER will add
five percent (5%) to invoices réceived by ENGINEER from subconsultants
and subcontractors to cover administrative expenses and vicarious
liability.



2) Exhibit A shall be amended to include with the attached Exhibit A-1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and year
written below:

HDR ENGINEERING, INC. ("HDR")

By_/%? (—K/f*b/t 7’“"’(

Title: S Ve P‘\’- Sideq (—

Date: 2==17

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA ("OWNER")

By:

Title: Hu[ﬁp' r

Date: IL/ /E(/f]




EXHIBIT A-1
TO AMENDMENT 1

SCOPE OF WORK - DESIGN AND BIDDING
CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NE
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

LABORATORY, OPERATIONS CONTROL CENTER, AND ADMINISTRATIVE

PART 1.0

PART 2.0

BUILDING RENOVATION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The City of Grand Istand’s (OWNER) Wastewater Trealment Plant’s
current Administrative Building is nearly four decades old. HDR has
completed the Concept Development phase of the project which has
resulted in the recommendation to construct an approximate 7,200 square
foot addition to the existing Laboratory and Operations Center making the
total building footprint approximately 10,900 S¥.

This Agreement includes design development, final design and bidding
phase services. Construction Contract Administration services will be
covered in a future Agreement.

SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY ENGINEER ON THE
PROJECT:

Overall Key Understandings

1. Design will be based on Concept Development Technical
Memorandum dated November 6, 2017 that was prepared by HDR and
reviewed by the City.

2. OWNER will provide criteria and information as to the City’s
requirements for the Project, including City standards in building or
furniture products and available funding.

3. OWNER will provide access to Administrative Building and other
Wastewater Treatment Plant facilities, as required.

4, OWNER will provide available data including record drawings and
past billings for power, heating, and cooling.

5. OWNER will provide City of Grand Island front ends for insertion
into the contract. HDR Master Specifications will be used for technical
sections.

6. Meetings will be held at the Wastewater Treatment Plant or City Hall,

7. The scope of work does not include completing of funding
applications, locating funding sources, or administering funding
programs.

8. OWNER will provide timely review and comments on draft
deliverable documents.

Design and Bidding -1- November 2017



10.

Il

12,

3.

14,

15.

16.

HDR will utilize the following subconsultants for this project:

a. Survey — JEO Consultants, Inc.

b. Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Updates — Building Cost
Consultants (BCC)

OPCC will be developed using Microsoft Excel software and will

include appropriate factors for undefined scope of work (contingency)

and range of accuracy based on the level of project definition.

All project communication will be routed through the OWNER'S

project manager.

HDR will notify the OWNER of any proposed change in project team

members from those presented in the original proposal and statement

of qualifications. The proposed change will be made upon approval by

the OWNER.

A Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) is not included in

the Scope of Services based on the assumption that the total

disturbance is less than 1.0 acre.

A Post-Construction Stormwater Management Plan is not included in

the Scope of Services. OWNER will handle all bidding document

distribution and coordination activities including advertising, printing,

distribution of bidding documents, and distribution of addenda.

There will be limited relocation of utilities only in the vicinity of the

building expansion.

Structural system will be per the Value Engineering decisions made in

Conceptual Design. The structural system will consist of load bearing

precast with interior steel columns and bar joints roof.

TASK SERIES 100 - DESIGN

Objective

HDR Activities

Using the Concept Development Technical Memorandum as the
basis, develop design development (approximately 60% complete),
pre-final design (approximately 95% complete) and bidding
coniract documents.

110 — Desien Phase Kickoff Meeting
s Kickoff Meeting with OWNER to review scope of services,
project objectives, and key issues. Document with meeting
notes and distribute to altendees.

120 — Survey — By Subconsultant
= Complete topographic survey of area in vicinity of
proposed construction near Laboratory and Operations
Center.

Design and Bidding -2- November 2017



Degign-and Bidding

130 — Design Development {Approximately 60% complete)

Prepare preliminary design documents including drawings,
and technical specifications table of contents for the various
components of the project.

Provide in-house QC review by senior interdisciplinary
personnel.

Prepare an updated opinion of cost (by Subconsultant) for
the project based upon current state of project detail.
Submit preliminary design Documents for review by the
City.

140 — Desion Development Review Meeting

Meet with City to review progress, status of design, and
current opinion of cost.

Prepare agenda, meeting minutes, and writien responses to
City’s comments and incorporate comments into Contract
Documents as appropriate.

150 — Pre-Final Design Development

Prepare pre-final design documents including drawings,
details, and technical specifications for the project based
upon current state of project detail for the various
components of the project.

Update opinion of construction cost {by Subconsultant).
Incorporate City of Grand Island front-end documents,
general conditions, and bidding and contract documents.
Provide in-house QC review by senior interdisciplinary
personnel.

Submit pre-final Contract Documents for review by the
City.

Provide pre-final Contract Documents to NDEQ for review,
comment and approval (if necessary).

160 — Pre-Final Review Meeting

Meet with City to review progress, status of design, and
current opinion of cost.

Prepare agenda, meeting minutes, and written responses to
City’s comments and incorporate comments into Contract
Documents as appropriate.

170 — Bidding Documents Development

Prepare bidding documents including drawings, details,
technical specifications, and front-end documents for the
various components of the project. Incorporate
appropriate review comments from City, final QC reviews

and NDEQ.

-3- November 2017



City Activities

Deliverables:

Meetings:

Key Understandings
and Assumptions:

Design and Bidding

Submit Bidding Documents to the City.

Participate and provide a location for review meetings.
Provide timely review (a maximum of two-week review
period) and written comments on deliverables.

Compile technical documents from HDR with City of
Grand Island front ends.

Provide legal and insurance review and acceptance of
HDR-prepared front-end documents.

The following deliverables will be provided:

Three (3) reduced scale hard copy documents and one (1)
electronic pdf format copy of the design development (60%
design) docuinents

Three (3) reduced scale hard copy documents and one (1)
electronic pdf format copy of the pre-final (95% design)
documents

Three (3) full-size hard copy sets of pre-final design
documents to NDEQ,

Three (3) reduced scale hard copy documents and one (1)
electronic pdf format copy of the bidding documents.
Opinions of Probable Construction Cost for each design
deliverable, electronic pdf format

Meeting agendas and minutes, electronic pdf format.

Meetings anticipated and identified in the scope for the project
work include the following:

Design Kickoff Meeting: HDR Project Manager and
Architect

Design Development Meeting: HDR Project Manager,
Architect, and one other Professional

Pre-Final Meeting: HDR Project Manager, Architect, and
one other Professional

The design services are based preparing one bidding
package with two (2) identified bid alternates.

It is anticipated that the bid package will include
approximately $5-60 drawings. Not all drawings will be
submitted for the design development package.

Drawings will be developed using Autodesk REVIT (BIM).
Full Size Drawings size will be 22 x 34™.

-4 - November 2017



Half Size Drawings size will be 117 x 77,

Technical specifications will be prepared in Construction
Specification Institute (CSI) 3-part format 6-digit, 50
division format as modified by HDR and will be based on
HDR master specifications.

Bidding Documents and General Conditions for the project
will be City of Grand Island standards..

Survey will be by JEO, a subconsultant. $4,000 is assumed
for this service.

OPCC updates will be by BCC, a subconsultant. $3,200 is
assumed for this service.

City will consolidate all comments from staff on
deliverables and present one unified written document of
comments.

Redesigns associated with City requested modifications of
previously approved design documents are not included in
this Scope of Services.

No Equipment Pre-Procurement contracts for Assignment
to a General Contractor are included.

No LEED, Envision, or other energy rating services are
included.

TASK SERIES 200 — BIDDING PHASE SERVICES

Objective:

HDR Activities:

Design and Bidding

These activities are intended to assist the City in solicitation of
bids and execution of a Contract for Construction for the project.

210 - Document Reproduction and Distribution

Assist City with advertising for bids.

Provide Notice to Bidders to OWNER for publication.
Aid in City distribution of Contract Documents to plan
houses, contractors and suppliers.

220 - Conduct Pre-Bid Meeting

Prepare agenda and conduct meeting to address pertinent
items for discussion at the pre-bid meeting, including
bidding requirements, regulatory requirements, and site
conditions, etc.

Attend pre-bid meeting and site visit to review the project
with the potential bidders.

Prepare and distribute minutes from the pre-bid meeting to
plan holders for the project.

-5- November 2017



City Activities

Deliverables:

Meetings:

230- Document Clarification/Addenda

Address comments and questions from bidders or plan
holders.

Prepare addenda items containing clarifications and
modifications to the Construction Documents,
Distribute addenda to plan holders,

240- Bid Evaluation/Recommendation of Award

Review bids received during bid letting for inclusion of
required information and correct bid price tabulation,
Review Contractor qualifications for performing the
requared work.

Evaluate the apparent low bidders in accordance with the
Contract Documents.

Make written recommendation to the City for the award of
the contract. Recommendation will be made based on the
lowest responsive and responsible bid in the best interest of
the City.

Distribute contract documents to plan houses, contractors,
and suppliers.

Provide access to the site for the Pre-Bid Meeting.
Provide knowledgeable personnel during Pre-Bid Meeting
to answer questions regarding City procurement and
bidding policies.

Receive bids, prepare bid tabulation, and deliver bidding
materials to HDR.

The following deliverables shall be provided:

Bidding Contract Documents to the City and plan-holders,
electronic pdf format.

Pre-bid meeting agenda and minutes, electronic pdf format.
Addenda items electronic pdf format.

Bid Evaluation and Recommendation of contract award,
electronic pdf format.

Meetings anticipated and identified in the scope for the project
work include the following:

Key Understandings:

Design and Bidding

Pre-bid Meeting, HDR Project Manager and Architect.

HDR will not attend the bid opening.

-6~ November 2017



o City of Grand Island will receive bids, prepare a bid
tabulation, issue the Contracts to the Recommended
Contractor, and review insurance certificates.

e Contract Documents will not be conformed prior to
construction (e.g. integration of addenda into the drawings
prior to construction}.

o There will be only prime contract with one bid opening and
recommendation of award.

TASK SERIES 300— PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Objective:

HDR Activities

City Activities:

Deliverables:

Mectings:

Key Understandings
and Assumptions:

Design and Bidding

Provide management activities over Project duration including
planning, organizing and monitoring Project team activities;
overall project management; and coordination with OWNER.

310 — Team Management and Project Control

» Project initiation and development of internal Project
Management Plan.

» Budget and invoice management.

s Schedule monitoring and update.

e Internal coordination meetings.

e Quality Controt (including HDR’s internal Project
Approach and Resource Review)

320 — Production Guide Standards
o Project Guide. Distribute and update as activities dictate.

e Provide timely review and processing for payment of
monthly progress reports and invoices.

¢ Provide timely review and comment on project
deliverables.

The following deliverables shall be provided:
* Monthly project invoices.

None anticipated for this specific task series.

= Meetings and workshops are included under subsequent
tasks as specifically identified in other task items.

~7- November 2017



PART 3.0 AUTHORIZATION
Work will not proceed on a task without authorization.
PART 4.0 OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES:
OWNER will be responsible for the items as identified for the City in the
above Scope of Services.
PART 5.0 PERIODS OF SERVICE:
Notice to Proceed December 15, 2017
Completion of Design (Task Series 100) March 31, 2018
Completion of Bidding (Task Series 200) May 31, 2018
NEXT PHASES OF SERVICES:

Construction Contract Administration services are not included in this Scope of Services
and will be negotiated in a future Amendment to the Agreement.

Design and Bidding -8- November 2017



